P Parts Catalog 8-3031

. COMPACT TRACTORS
= WITH KOHLER ENGINES
Ingersoll

3010 - ALL

4014 - ALL
3012 — BEFORE PIN 14145700
3014 — BEFORE PIN 14146700

INDEX PAINT ENGINES

GENERAL INFO




INDEX MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

TRACTOR MODEL AND
SERIAL NUMBER

TRACTOR MODEL

3010

3012

3014, 4014

ENGINE MODEL, SERIAL AND
SPECIFICATION NUMBERS

ENGINE MODEL

C32265
KOHLER MODEL MIOAQS
Spec. No. 461509

C33239
KOHLER MODEL M12AQS
Spec. No. 471514

C33240
KOHLER MODEL M14AQS
Spec. No. 601513

NOTE: In this catalog there are references to serial numbers. To order the correct part use

these serial numbers as a guide.



MAIN
INDEX

INDEX

There is an index at the front and rear of this
catalog. The front index is an alphabetical index of
the major groups or assemblies.

The rear index is a numerical index of the part
numbers and pages on which these numbers are
shown.

ILLUSTRATION

Each illustration in this catalog shows a group of
parts or components. These parts and components
are aligned approximately as the parts and
components on your machine. Each part and
component in an illustration has a reference
number. These reference numbers are in a list on
the page opposite of the illustration. Next to the
reference number is the part number, description
and required quantity of the part shown in the
illustration.

UAR - “Use as required” indicates that the part
quantity is variable.

NSS - “Not sold separately” indicates that the part is
only available as component of an assembly or the
part must be purchased locally. If the part is an
assembly component, the description will be
indented under the assembly description in the parts
list.

O/L - “Obtain locally”

- “Footnotes” are added to a part number
when more information is needed for identification.
They only relate to the part numbers indicated.

All orders must include the following information:

GENERAL INFORMATION

PARTS ORDERS

1. Correct part number.

2. Complete description of part or component.
3. Total quantity of each part or component.

4. Product model number.

5. All necessary product identification numbers.
6. Method for sending the parts.

7. Complete and correct address.

CATALOG REVISIONS

As the product changes, new pages will be available
for your catalog. A notice will be issued.

IMPORTANT: Put all revisions into the catalog as
soon as possible.

RIGHT HAND AND LEFT HAND IDENTIFICATION

The words right hand (RH) and left hand (LH) as
used in this catalog indicate the direction while you
are in the operator’s seat in the normal operating
position.

INDENTED DESCRIPTIONS

An assembly can have many components. The
components of an assembly are indicated by an
indented description. The quantity for an indented
part is the total needed for that complete assembly.
See the example.

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D

C 55159 CYLINDER ASSY - rear SteriNg .....ccccceeiiciiiieiiiee ettt 1

28 C 56208 SOCKET ASSY -rear CyliNder.........coocueiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

29 C 55956 PLUG - adjusting, SOCKEt @SSV .......cccuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
30 C 55957 SEAT- socket, Dall......cocoiiiiiiieeee e
31 C 56210 SPRING-SOCKEL ...ttt
32 C 56209 SEAT - SOCKET SPIING ..eeiiiiiiiie e
33 G 45175 CLAMP ASSY - SOCKEL @SSY ...coiuuiiiiiiiiiiie it
16- 836 BOLT-1/2"X2-1/4" N.F. NEX...eeiiiiieiie ettt
34 132- 104 PIN-COtEr, 3/167X3” ..ttt
35 C 55889 STUD - ball, socket & CYliNAEr ...........ovevevieiiiiiiieiee e
36 13- 410 BOLT-1/4"X5/8"N.C.,NEX ..ttt
37 92- 4 LOCK WASHER = 1/4"SAE ...ttt



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

MAIN ENGINE SECTION
Air Cleaner .........ccccvvvvevveeiuiniiiiiiniienneinneennes 17 Fuel PUMP ..., 17
Battery ... 57 Fuel System.......cooooi e 17
Breather, Crankcase..........cccooeeveveivievinnnnnnn. 25 Gasket KitS ......oeeeieeeeeeeee e, 5
Camshaft ..o 7 GOVEINON ... 21
Carburetor........coeeeiiieeeiiiee 19 MUFFLEI e 23
Choke Linkage...........cccccevviiiii 21 OilFill Tube ..o 9
Connecting Rod ..., 11 OilPan......cccooiei 5
Crankshaft ........ccooeeiiiiiiiiie e 9 Piston......cooovieeeiiee 11-13-15
Cylinder BIOCK.........ccovvvieiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeee, 5 PTO Clutch ..o, 27
CylinderHead ..........ooovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeee, 5 Shrouds .........oovivviiiiii e 25
Electrical System ........ccccccciiiiiiiiinnnnnnns 55-59 Spark Plug........coooiviiiiieeeeeeeeeee, 57
Engine Block & Attaching Parts..................... 5 Starter....co 55
Exhaust System..........cooooel, 23 Tank, FUEL......oeoee e, 17
Filter, Breather ..........ooveiiiiiiiieeieeen, 25 Throttle Linkage........cccoovveeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 21
Filter, FUEI ... 17 ValVES ... 7
FIYWhEEL.....ccoeeeeeeee e 9

BASIC TRACTOR SECTION

AXIE, Front ..o 37 Motor, Hydraulic Drive..........ccccccceeeviinennnns 47
AXIE, REAI ... 41 PUMD e 49
Baffles & Shrouds .........ccooveeiveeeiiiieeiaaeen, 25 Valve, Control.......ooeeee e 45
BraKes....oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 39 Linkage, Valve Control............cccccvvvvvvnnnnnes 51
Control, Speed...........ccoovviiiiiiiii, 51 Hydraulic Lift .........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 53
DeECalS....coeeiieiiee 61 INStrUMENTES c.ovie e, 57
Electrical System .........ccccccoiiiiiiiiinnnn. 55-59 Mounts, ENgiNe........ccuveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 23
Fenders.... e 33 Mounts, Heat Exchanger ................ccooeeeee. 43
Frame ..o 29 PTO Clutch (electric) .........coovviiiiiiiiiieeiiiis 27
Grille e 31 Reflector, rear ..., 33
[ L1 o 47 Seat, Operator's........cccoeeeviieiiiieeiieee e 33
HOOd ... 31 Steering Wheel & Gear.........cccccooviiiviieeennenn. 35
HydrauliCs .........coovviiiiiiiii e 43 TOOI BOX.o oo 33

Adapter, Pump Drive..............coeeeeeeenn. 49 TransmMisSioN ........ccoovvvviiiiiiiieee e, 41

Hoses, Lines & Fittings...................... 43-53

Wheels, Front & Rear .........ccoooveeiieiiiiniiii. 39



Ingersoll

INDEX

Paint & Oil

PAINT

Power Red Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28484

Quart......ccoeeveiiiiiieeen C28485
Power White

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28812

Quart......ccooeeeiiiiiin e, C28845

(Older 600 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28847
Quart......ccoeeeeeieeviieeeeeeiinnnn, C28848

(6000 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28853
Quart.....ccooeeeiiiiiiiie C28854

(Older 400 Series)
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28846
Quart.....ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeein, C28852

Black, Semi Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28849
Quart ......cooeveiveiiiee C28850

Black, High Heat
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28851

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C30870

M & W Plum
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ 10-5688

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C38444
Quart......coooeiviiiiiie C38982

Odyssey Charcoal Grey
16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C47171

HYDRAULIC OIL

20W40, Use 32 Degrees and above.
12-Quart Case............. C32778

5W20, Use Below 32 Degrees.
12-Quart Case............. C32777




INDEX




INDEX

REF.

O©CoO~NOOODWN -

PART NO.
C33016

C33017

C33018

NSS
KO236559
C32888
C32889
C28669
C32890
C32891
113-207
NSS
K0O235026
K0O235025
KO235125-S
41-18
C28691
C28678
KO230170
KO230265
KO235007-S
C32898
C32899
C30482
KO270889
KO270158
KO235748
C32901
C32953
C32954
195-103
113-207
C32376
C32331
221-86
C32333
C32829

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

CYLINDER BLOCK, HEAD AND OIL PAN

NOTE: For Complete Engine See Page 1

DESCRIPTION

BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, short (3010) (Includes crankshaft,
piston assembly, ring set, crankshaft seals, rod assembly, camshaft
assembly, valves, bearings, plate and plate gasket, governor gear

assembly and cross shaft) (also includes gaskets) ..........ccccoecviveeiiieneiinennn.

BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, short (3012) (Includes crankshaft, piston
assembly, ring set, crankshaft seals, rod assembly, camshaft
assembly, valves, bearings, plate and plate gasket, governor gear

assembly and cross shaft) (also includes gaskets) ..........cccocvvvieeeeeiiiiiciinneen,

BLOCK ASSEMBLY - cylinder, short (3014, 4014) (Includes crank
shaft, piston assembily, ring set, crankshaft seals, rod assembly, cam
shaft assembly, valves, bearings, plate and plate gasket, governor

gear assembly and cross shaft) (also includes gaskets) ............ccccccceiiiiiee
BLOCK - cylinder, bare ...
SHAFT-balance gear Stub...........ccooiiiiii e
GASKET = ShiM ..ot e e e e
GASKET - bearing Plate........cccueiiiiiiiie et
BEARING = Dall ......oeiiiiiiiieeee ettt a e
I N I o=y o Vo
SEAL = fTONT Ol ..o e
SCREW = 3/8” — 16 X 17 .ttt e
SCREW -1/4" =20 x 1/2” (use 113-1 & 192-19) ....ovvviiiiiieeeceee e,
COVER - camshaft.........ocooiiiiiiiiee e
GASKET - camshaft COVEN .........uiiiiiiie e
SHAFT - GOVEINOI GEAI......iiiiiiiiii ettt
L I LG = q o = - (o o RS
BEARING - governor cross shaft...........cccoiciiiiiiiiiiiiiciee e
STy I == T o | PSP
INSERT - exhaust seat (3010,3012).....ccciiiiiiieiiiiieeeiieiee e eseeee e
INSERT - valve seat (3014, 4014) ...uueeeiei et
GUIDE = VAIVE ..ottt e e e e e e
HEAD - cylinder (3010) ...t a e e
HEAD - cylinder (3012, 3014, 4014) c..oooi it
GASKET = hEAQ ...ttt
WASHER = 3/87 ..ottt e
BOLT —head 3/8” — 16 X 1-1/27 .. .ottt
STRAP = IHING . eeeeeeiiiiie ettt e e s e e e neeas
SCREW — socket head 3/8” — 16 X 17 ...couiiiieiiie et
GASKET = 00l PAN ...ttt et e e e e e
L N TR o | SRS
WASHER = 3/87 ..ot
BOLT = 3/8”" — 18 X 17 ettt s e et e e e sneeee s
CLAMP = hOSE B5/8” ...ttt e
VALVE - Oll draiN..ccooo oo
REDUCER - PIPE 3/87 10 1/47 ..ottt
HOSE - 01l drain ..ot
KIT-gasket and Sal ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiii e

REQ'D



INDEX

INDEX




NDEX MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

CAMSHAFT AND VALVES (3010, 3012)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 C32803 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt e et e s ae e ennaea e 1

2 C28680 SPRING - @CtUALING ... e 1

3 KO275066 SPACER = 10057 ... . ettt e e ae e e e anraeaeeannes UAR

3 KO275067 SPACER = 10107 ittt ettt e e s e e e e e nnrae e e e e UAR

4 C30487 PIN - CamMSNaft ... e 1

5 KO235838 VALVE = €XNAUST ...ttt ettt ee e e e ennae e e e ennreeeeenees 1

6 KO235008 Y Y 101 r= (= SRR 1

7 K0235011 Ll N L\ =S R U o] oT=T =] o] o [ U PPRPRRS 2

8 KO235010 SPRING —iNtaKe VAIVE .....coiiiiiiiiiiiei et 1

9 K0O230011 RETAINER = SPING ..coieiiiieeeee ettt a e e e e et ae e e e e e e e e sannees 1
10 KOD235327 TAPPET = VaAIVE.....co ittt e st e e ae e s eaaee s 2
11 C24884 KIT = FELAINET ...ueiiiiiiieitit bbb abababababsaaassasssssssssssnsssssnssnsssrnrns 2
12 K0230020 ROTATOR = VAIVE ...ttt ettt e eerae e e e 1
13 K0235168 SPRING — exhaust ValVe ..o 1
14 C32849 PLUG = CUP 1/27 O.D ..ttt ettt e et e e s nte e e e s nntaeeeeenneeaeeanes 1

INDEX
CAMSHAFT AND VALVES (3014, 4014)

1 C32803 CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt sttt e s e e e s s e e e snsaeeesnnnaeee s 1

2 C28680 SPRING-ACIUALING ...ccoieiieie e 1

3 KO275066 SPACER = 10057 ... . ettt a e e e e anrae e e e e UAR

3 KO275067 ST O = o 0 1 RS UAR

4 C30487 PIN - CAMSNAT ... .ouieiiiiiic e e e 1

5 C32849 PLUG = CUP /270D .ottt ettt e e ettt e e st e e e e enteee e s antaeaeeane 1

6 KO237672 VALVE = €XNAUST ...ttt et s e e e e e et e e e nees 1

7 K0O235582 VALVE = INEAKE ...ttt e e e et e e e e s e e e 1

8 K0235011 =l N L\ =S S U o] oT=T =] o] o [ PP RPRRNS 2

9 K0O235168 SPRING = VAIVE ...ttt ettt e e e st e e e eabe e e e s snbe e e e e sabeeee e 2
10 K0230020 ROTATOR = VAIVE ...ttt e e e e e ae e e 2
11 KOD235327 TAPPET = VaAIVE.....cc ettt e et e e s s e e e ennae e e sneee s 2
12 C24884 KIT = FELAINET ..eeiiitiiiiete bbb aabab e aasasaaasssasnsassnnssnnnsnsnnnsnnsssnnns 2



INDEX
INDEX



INDEX

OCOoONOOODPDWN-_— M

A A
WN-0O

AR WON -

m

PART NO.
C32892
C32893
C32894
KOA236507
C32896
C22754
C32897
C32914
126-22
C32917
28-620
C32919
C32920
121-21
C32921

C32902
C32903
C32904
182-552
KO237064

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL

DESCRIPTION

KIT - crankshaft (3010) ......cocueiiiiiiiie e
KIT - crankshaft (2012) ......oooueiiiii e
KIT - crankshaft (3014, 4014 ) ......coeeiiiiiiii e
GEAR ASSEMBLY -balance..........ccccciviiiiiiiiieiiiiieeeeee

BEARING-needle........cccemiiiiieeee e
KIT = SPACET ... .uuteiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit s

RETAINER ... .o

[ ]S N 17 o | SRR
“O7 RING ..t e e e e e e e e aee e e e e e
TUBE - oil fill adapter .......cooeeoiieee e
SCREW-H#10-24X1/27 ..o
GASKET - 0l fill tUD€ .eeeeieeeeeeeee e



N

INDEX

00000000
!

4
\ﬂo

J




INDEX

ARWONNNNN=aaam

m

PART NO.
KO235287
KO235288
KO235289
KO235290
C29516
C29517
C29518
C29519
C29520
K0O235004
C30484
C18101

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

RINGS, PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD

For Model 3010

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
RING SET - Standard .........cocueiiiiiiie ettt 1
RING SET - .010” (0.25 MM) OVEISIZE ....ccceiviiieeiiiiie ettt eeeee e eeeee e 1
RING SET - .020” (0.51” MM) OVEISIZE........coeieiiieeeie e ettt a e 1
RING SET - .030” (0.76 MM) OVEISIZE ....coiiieieiciiiieieee e e ettt e e et ee e e e e e e 1
PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings (standard)...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieec e 1
PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .003” (0.08 mm) oversize..........cccccevvveeeenee 1
PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .010” (0.25 mm) oversize..........ccccceeevveeeenee 1
PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .020” (0.51 mm) oversize..........ccccccovvveeeennnne 1
PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .030” (0.76 mm) OVersize..........cccccevvveeeennnns 1
RETAINER - PiStON PiN ...t e e e e e 2
CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY - standard ...........ccccooeeeiiieiiiee e 1
CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY -.010” (0.25 mm) undersize............ccccceeerveennen. 1



o~

Y
95

\0

(]

00000000
|

INDEX

'mw.?;



INDEX

ARWNNNNN-aaaam

AR OWONNPNDNNN-_A A

m

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS
RINGS, PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD
For Model 3012
(Use Before Engine Serial Number 1730100013)
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
K0O235889 RING SET-StaNAard .........cceeiiiiiieiieie st e e eae e sreesneesnee s 1
KO235890 RING SET - .010” (0.25 MM) OVEISIZE .....coiiiieiiieeiiee et 1
KO235891 RING SET - .020” (0.51 MM) OVEISIZE ....ccceiiiiieiiiiieee ettt iieee e 1
KO235892 RING SET - .030” (0.76 MM) OVEISIZE ....cccoiiuiiieiiiiieee ettt riieee e 1
C29521 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings (standard)...........cccccoveiieeiiiiiee e 1
C29522 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .003” (0.08 mm) oversize..........ccccceeevvveeennee 1
C29523 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .010” (0.25 mm) oversize..........ccccceeevvveeennes 1
C29524 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .020” (0.51 mm) oversize..........ccccceeeeeeecnnns 1
C29525 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .030” (0.76 mm) oversize..........ccccceeeeeeecnnnnns 1
K0235004 RETAINER - PiStON PiN ..ottt e e e e e e e 2
C30483 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY - standard ...........ccccoooeereriniee e 1
C23135 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY -.010” (0.25 mm) undersize..........ccccccoeverueennen. 1
(Use After Engine Serial Number 1729900003)
C32817 RING SET - Standard ..........coouiiiiiieiieeeeeeee et 1
C32818 RING SET - .010” (0.25mMM) OVEISIZE .......coiiiiiieiiieiiie ettt 1
C32819 RING SET - .020” (0.51 MM) OVEISIZE.....ccoiiieiiieeciee e 1
C32820 RING SET - .030” (0.76 MM) OVEISIZE .....coeieieiiieeeieeeiiee et esieeeseeeeseeeeseeeeeeeens 1
C32834 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings (standard)...........ccccoiiieieiiiiieiiieee e 1
C32835 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .003” (0.08 mm) oversize..........ccccccevvveeeennnns 1
C32836 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .010” (0.25 mm) oversize..........ccccccevvveeeennnne 1
C32837 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .020” (0.51 mm) oversize..........ccccccevvveeeennne 1
C32838 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .030” (0.76 mm) OVErSIZe..........cccceeevvveeeennnns 1
K0O235004 RETAINER - PiStON PN ...ttt s ee e 2
C32800 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY - standard ...........cccooeereiieriieeieeee e 1
C32801 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY -.010” (0.25 mm) undersize...........cccceeeveenueennnnne 1



INDEX

00000000
|

J
5

"

<

e[ TN ®
& . ) wa—




INDEX

ARWNNNNN-aaam

AR OWONNNNN-2A A

m

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS
RINGS, PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD
(For Model 3014 and 4014)
(Use Before Engine Serial Number 1822205133)
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C32844 RINGSET - StANdard ........c.coeiiiieiiieiee et e e e s e e seeeeeneeeeneeas 1
C32845 RING SET - .010” (0.25 MM) OVEISIZE ... .coiiiieiiieeciiee e 1
C32846 RING SET - .020” (0.51 MM) OVEISIZE ....ccciiiuiiiiiiiiieee ettt 1
C32847 RINGSET - .0307(0.76MM)OVEISIZE .......eeeiiiiiiiee ittt e e 1
C29526 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings (standard)............ccccoviieiiiiiieeiiiieeec e 1
C29527 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .003” (0.08”) oversize........cccccccovveeeeviieenennns 1
C29528 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .010” (0.25 mm) Oversize..........ccccceevvveeeennnee 1
C29529 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .020” (0.51 mm) OVErSize..........cccceeevvuveeeennnns 1
C29530 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .030” (0.76 mm) oversize..........ccccceeeeeeeecnnnnns 1
K0235004 RETAINER - PiStON PiN ..ot e e e e e e e e e 2
C30483 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY - standard ...........cccooeeniiierniieieenieeniee e 1
C23135 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY -.010” (0.25 mm) OVersize .........ccccceeeieeereeennen. 1
(Use After Engine Serial Number 1822205123)
C32821 RINGSET - StaNdard ..........coooiiiiiiieiiee et 1
C32822 RINGSET - .010” (0.25MM) OVEISIZE ........eiiiiiieeiieeieie ittt 1
C32823 RINGSET - .020” (0.51MM) OVEISIZE ... .eieieieeeieeeeieeeeieeeeee et eee e see e e 1
C32824 RING SET - .030” (0.76 MM) OVEISIZE .....cceiiieiiieeiieeeiieeeiee et sieeeseeeeseee e sneeeeeeens 1
C32839 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings (standard)...........cccccoiiieeeiiiiiee e 1
C32840 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .003” (0.08 mm) oversize..........ccccccevvveeeennee 1
C32841 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .010” (0.25 mm) Oversize..........ccccccevvveeeennne 1
C32842 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .020” (0.51 mm) oversize..........ccccccevvveeeennnne 1
C32843 PISTON ASSEMBLY - includes rings .030” (0.76 mm) OVErSIZe..........cccceeevvveeeeennns 1
K0235004 RETAINER - PIiStON PN ...ttt ee e 2
C32800 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY - standard ...........cccocoeereriiriieeieeree e 1
C32801 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY -.010” (0.25 mm) undersize...........cccceeeeenieenunnne 1



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

m

©Co~NOOCOPhhWN-—-M

INDEX

A

QOCD\IG)O'I#OJI\)—\m

PART NO.

C26703
C32812
C32805
C32813
C32814
C32815
C32827
C32799
C32825

PART NO.

C10678
C28962
NSS
C28940
C11529
NSS
C23527
C14690
C32376
C31978
C24851
C24887
195-518
C32923
NSS
C34413

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

AIR CLEANER

DESCRIPTION

NUT = WIiNG 1/4” =20 ...ttt
COVER - QIrClEANET ...t
] =y N I o0 Y Y N
ELEMENT - Qir Cleaner .........coeeeeeeeeeeee e
SCREW =#10 — 32 X 15/167 ...
BASE - Qir CIEANET........euveviiiiiiiiiieiiiviivrvvvrv v erraneraneaes

FUEL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

ELBOW — hoS€ 90° ... .t
RETAINER - fuel liN€ .......ccoiiiiiiei e
HOSE - fuel line (use C28937 cut to length)...........ccccovieiennnne
TANK - fUEL. ..o
CAP - fuel tank (includes insert) ..........cccccveeiiiee e
HOSE - fuel line (use C28937 cut to length).........ccccceevvienennne.
LINER = tanK....ccueeiiiiiiiie e
CUSHION - fuel tankK.........cccoiiiiiiiiieieie e
CLAMP = hOSE 1/2” ...t
FILTER = fUEL ...
PUMP - fuel (includes gasket & washers)..........ccccccccveveeiinnnnen.

GASKET - fuel pump ...ooeiiiii e

WASHER - 1/47 et
SCREW -5ems 1/4” - 20 X 3/4”.....ooi i
HOSE - fuel line (use C28937 cut to length)..........cccccoovieeennnne
FITTING - 90°, fuel pump (“0” ring StyYle).......covveeveeereeeeeeeeenne.



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX

m

Oooooo~NoOohphowN-_mM

PART NO.
C23860
NSS
C10678
NSS
NSS
C28879
C24652
KO200383
A72098
C28880
K0275231
C32853
C32938
NSS
C27276
C27277
C28676
KO235448
C26422
NSS
C32799
C27278
C32856

PART NO.
NSS
NSS
C23860
C33310
C32859
C32927
C32925
C32862
C32863
C32864
C32865
C32866
C32867
C32868
C32869
C32870
C32871
C32872
C32873
C32874
C32875
C32876
C32877
C32878
C32879
C32880
C32881
C32882
C32799
C34416

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

KOHLER CARBURETOR

With Adjustable Main Fuel Jet
DESCRIPTION

GASKET - carburetor mounting ..........ccooceeeiiiiiiiiiiee e
SCREW - 5/16”- 18 x 1”(use 113-103 and 192-20) ........cccceevvvveeeeriunnennn.
CONNECTOR - hoS€, 90°.....coiiiiiiiieiiee ettt
CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY - 3010, 3012 (use C33215) .......cccceevuveennnn
CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY - 3014, 4014 (use C33216) ........ccccevuveennne.

NEEDLE - main fuel adjust (3010, 3012).......cccieiiiiiiiieiiieee e

NEEDLE - main fuel adjust (3014, 4014).......cccooiiiiiiiiiiieceeeees

SPRING - Main fUEL ...
SPRING - 001 fUB ...ttt
NEEDLE - idle fuel adjust (3010, 3012)......ccociiiiiiiiiieriee e
NEEDLE - idle fuel adjust (3014,4014) ........cociiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e
SPRING - idl€ SPEEQ.......eiiiiiiiiiie e
SCREW - idle speed adjust ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
GASKET - boWI (USEC27278KIt) ......eeeeeeeeeiee e e

KIT - float...........

GASKET - bowl baffle ...

PIN - float......
BOWL - fuel.......

SCREW AND GASKET - bowl retaining ..o
GASKET - bowl retaining SCrEW ........coouiiiiiiiiiee e
GASKET = @IF CIEANET ....coiiiiiiie ettt ee e e e e s annneeeas
U714 010 (=] (o g =T o T- 1|
KIT - choke and throttle repair ...............eeeeiiiiiiii s

WALBRO CARBURETOR

With Fixed and Adjustable Main Fuel Jet

DESCRIPTION

CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY - 3010, 3012 (use C33215) .......cccevcevenene
CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY - 3014, 4014 (use C33216) ........ccceevuveenee.

GASKET - carburetor Mounting...........cueiiiiiiiiiee e
NEEDLE - main fuel @djust...........coooiiiii e
LINKAGE - CarbUIEION. ...ttt s
BUSHING - retaining (Natural) ..........cceeiiiiiiiie e
BUSHING - retaining (yellow or black) .............eeevvieiiiiiiiiiieiiee e
SCREW - throttle and choke plate.............ooiiiii e
PLATE - choke (3010, 3012) ..ciiiiieiieeeeie ettt et eesneeeens
PLATE - choke (3014, 4014) ..ttt e
Y I o o To ) (= T 1o o SRR
SPRING - ChoKe fFICHON. ......eiiiiiiiiiie et e
SHAFT - throttle (includes lever and seal) 3010, 3012 .......cccceeveeiiiiciiiieeeeeee,
SHAFT - throttle (includes lever and seal) 3014, 4014 ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieee e,
PLATE - throttle (3010, 3012) ... .uii et
PLATE - throttle (3014, 4014 ) ... e ettt
SPRING - 001 fUBI ...
NEEDLE - idle fuel @djust ..........cueiiiiiiiiiie e
SPRING - idl€ SPEEA ...
SCREW - idle speed adjust .........uuiiiiiiiiiieiie e

LEVER - choke
JET - main fuel,
JET - main fuel,
GASKET - bowl
KIT - float .........
BOWL - fuel .....
GASKET - bowl

fiXed (3010, 3012) w.vverreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e seseeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee e
fIXed (3014, 4014 oo

FEtaINING SCrEW ..coviiiiiiiiieiie et a e e e

SCREW - boW! ret@ining ........eeiiiiiiei e
GASKET = @IF CIEANET .....eiiiieiiii ettt s e e eee e e e nnree e e e ennes
KIT - carburetor repair ............ooooeiiiiiiee et aaaaanes



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX
REF. PART NO.
1 KO235476
2 C32850
3 C32924
4 113-17
5 C32925
6 C32926
7 C32927
8 C28878
9 C23126
10 C27274
11 KO237022
12 C32929
13 C28690
14 C32930
15 C32931
16 113-17
17 195-518
18 NSS
19 NSS
20 C32934
21 C32935
22 KO275690
23 C32936
24 C32937
25 129-101
26 121-21
27 C32938
28 C32939
29 C32940
30 C32941
31 C32942
32 182-559
INDEX
1 C33413
2 C30073
3 C31891
4 C30074
5 182-559
6 192-18
7 129-17
8 C33218

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

GOVERNOR AND CHOKE LEVER

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING - QOVEINO ...ttt ettt e e e snneeeeeaae
PALNUT = /47 = 20 oottt e e e e e
LEVER = QOVEINON ....ciiiitiiie ittt et e e
SCREW - 1/47 — 20 X 1-1/47 e

KIT - governor Shaft ...
LS e [0 )V =T 4 T o == T
WASHER = thrust ......oeeiiiiccc e
WASHER = /47 ..ottt e e e e e e
PIN — QOVEINOT STOP ...ttt e e s ee e
SPRING = QOVEIMON ...ttt s
LINKAGE = ChOKE ....eoiiiiiiie ettt ettt et e e e e
SCREW -1/47 = 20 X 1-1/47 <.ttt
WASHER = /47 ..ot et e e e eneeas
SCREW #8 - 32 x 1/4” slotted panhead (use C32935 Kit) .........cccovcveeeriinernnnne
WASHER - 1/4” (Us€ C32935 Kit) ...ccuvviieiiiiiie e
LEVER - ChOKE ...
KIT - clamp (includes ref. 18, 19) ...
WASHER = WaAVE ...ttt e
SPACER ... e e e s e e e e aarraeaeaas

CHOKE AND THROTTLE

CONTROL = throttle ...cceeeveeieeeeeeeeeee et e e e
HANDLE - throttle control, orange ...
CONTROL = CROKE ...
HANDLE - choke control, black ...........cccooooiimiiieeeiieeeeeee e
BOLT - No. 10-24 x 3/4” Phillips, blacK............ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e
LOCKWASHER = NO.T0....ceviiiieiiriieiiieieriieieiereeeeessasasesesesesesesesnsnsnsnnnsnsnnnnnnnnnnnnns
N L I N Lo Tt 0
(01 I A o= | o] T

S NN A



INDEX




A

O OWoo~NOOCOPArWN-—-M

—_

INDEX

ONO AR WN-= -

m

PART NO.
C32915
C32916
C31360
C31364
C31568
187-1334
121-21
NSS
C31412
129-102
121-106
C33028
121-21
131-934

INDEX

C31956
C31666
C32268
NSS
113-219
192-21
C25556
113-208
195-525

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

EXHAUST SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

ELBOW - €XNauSt ......ccooeieeeieeeeeeeeeeee e
[\ L I I o o R
SHIELD - MUFIEN ...
] L= T N
NUT - tinnerman #8-32 ........eoeeieeeeeeeee e
SCREW -#8 — 18 X 1/27 oo

BOLT - 1/4” =20 x 1/2” flange lock

ENGINE MOUNTS

PLATE - engine mount R.H. (ShOWN)........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiee,
PLATE - engine mount L.H ...,
MOUNT = €NGINE ....eeiiiiiiiiieeieiee e

RIVET - 3/16” x 7/16” (use 151-539)

MUFFLER - exhaust (use C33424) ........cccceeeiviiviiieeeee e,
CLAMP - MUFFIEF ...t
NUT - 5/167-18 ..
BOLT - 5/16" — 18 x 1/2” flangelock ...........cocoeereeeiii e
KIT - exhaust deflector (optional).........cccoceeiiiiiiiiiiee

BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X 1/27 oot

NUT - 1/4” flange 1oCK .......cooiuiiiiiiiie e

BOLT = 3/8" = 168 X 27 .ottt ettt
LOCKWASHER = 3/8” ..ottt
WASHER - sNUDbDING.......cooiiiiiiiiiee e
BOLT - 3/8" =16 X 1-1/4 .ottt
WASHER = 3/87 ...ttt



INDEX

INDEX




-
o

A
WN -~

_

2, O OWONOOORA,WN-=-

OCoO~NOOOGOBDWN-=—-MmM

NDEX

m

PART NO.
C32810
C32809
195-518
71-410
121-21
C32811
C32808
C32804
C32807
C32826
C32830
182-525
195-102
113-104

INDEX

KO235048
KO235631
KO235047
C32798
C32806
KO231032
KO275144
C32816
KO275220
C32850
C32828

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

BAFFLES AND SHROUDS

DESCRIPTION

BAFFLE - head (3010) ShOWN ....ccooiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e
BAFFLE - head (3012, 3014, 4014) .....uveiieieeeeeieeee e
WASHER = 1/47 e
SCREW = 1/47-20X5/8" ...
SCREW = 1/47-20X1/27 ...t
BAFFLE - CYlINAEI ....ooiiiiiieeeee e
2Nl I | o] o =
HOUSING = DIOWET ... .o e e
Y N ol I R ] o [T |
BRACKET —@ir dUGE ..o
S IEE= 1 o [V Lo SRR
SCREW =10 — 32 X 7/167 ..o
WASHER = 5/187 ..o
SCREW =5/16" = A8 X 1-1/4 ..o

BREATHER AND VENT

GASKET - breather plate ..........c.c.oveeiiiiiiiiiie e,
PLATE -breather ...
REED - Breather........c.ue i
BAFFLE -breather.........ooooeeieeeee e
FILTER-Breather ..........ooo e
SEAL - breather ...
GASKET = VaAIVE COVEI ...
COVER = VAIVE ... et
STUD = 1/47 =20 X 31147 ...
PALNUT = 1747 = 20 <.t
HOSE - Dreather ......c..e e



INDEX




INDEX

—
OQOCD\IO)O'I-POJI\)—\QJI

RGN
N —

PART NO.

C33197
C32378
C32379
C32380
C32381
C31297
113-206
192-21
C31614
C31615
192-22
14-724

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

PTO ELECTRIC CLUTCH

DESCRIPTION
CLUTCH = PTO oot
AMATURE - clutch.......c.cocooeiiiiiiicee e,
ROTOR - clutch ...oooeeiieee e,
FIELD - ClUtCh ...eeeeeeeeee e
KIT - springand nut .........ccocoeeiiiiieiiiieeees
BRACKET - anti-rotation..........ccccocccoveviiiireennnen.
BOLT - 3/8” - 16 x 3/4” (secure with LOCK TITE)
LOCKWASHER - 3/8” ...
SPACER - clutCh.......coooiiiiiiiie e,
WASHER - clamping.......ccccoeeevviiiiieeeee e,
LOCKWASHER - 7/16” ...ooeeiieeeeeee e
BOLT - 7/16” - 20 x 1-1/2” (use 50 ft. Ibs. torque)



INDEX



INDEX

OCoO~NOOOGOBDWN-=—-MmM

NN -2
2,0 WO NOOUOAPRWN_AOO00O0

m

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS
FRAME, FOOT PADS AND BELLY PAN

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C31624 FRAME - main (3010, 3012, 3014) ...ci ittt a e 1
C31626 FRAME = MaiN (A074) ettt et e e et e e et e e e s eaba e e e s srreeaeeas 1
C31610 T 1= I o T I = | SRS 1
C24137 SPRING = 1aCN..ceiiiiiiiiee ettt e e nnaeean 1
C22023 HINGE = fTAME ...ttt e e st e e e et e e et e e e s entaeeessnsaeeeeans 2
131-1318 NUT — 10CK 1/27NLF e ettt e e e e e et e e e e snraeeeeens 2
C27508 PIN - @ttaChmeEnt ........cooiiiie e e e e snreeaeene 2
C31967 SCREEN — tOWEK SIE.......eiiiiiiiiie ettt e s enneeeas 2
C31369 [ N IR o= RPN 1
C31603 RETAINER — Delly PAN....ccoiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e 6
C30458 PAD — foot L.H. (3010,3012, 3014 )....ccieiieeiiieee ettt a e 1
C30460 PAD — foot R.H. (3010, 3012, 3014) ShOWN........ccuviiiiiiieie e 1
C30462 PAD — fOOt L.H. (A014) .ottt e e et e e e e enraea e 1
C30464 PAD — fOOt R\H. (40T4) ..ottt e e et e e et e e s enraee e e snraeaeeans 1
121-106 BOLT-5/16"XI/2"N.C.laNGEIOCK .......eeeeiiiiieeeiiiiee ettt saaee e 4
C31368 CAP - instrument Panel.......... ..o 4
C14730 SPACER - rear, frame (3010, 3012, 3014) ..eeiceiiie e 2
192-23 LOCKWASHER = /27 ..ottt et e e e e e e st e e e st e e e snneeaean 4
113-424 BOLT - 1/27-13 x 1” transaxle MOoUNtiNg..........c..cveiiiiiieiiiiie e UAR
166-85 BOLT - 1/27 X 17, 12Pt. flANgE....coieiiiiieeeee e e UAR
138-2073 PIN = rOIL 3/168” X 1 =1/47 oottt et e e e saeeeeenes 2
C16373 [ | TR = (e TP URRRR 2
C31597 BOLT-1/4" — 20 X 1/27 DIACK ....eeeeieieeee ettt 12
192-19 LOCKWASHER = /47 ...ttt ettt e e et e e sbae e e e aeaaeea e 2
C31359 COVER = @CCESS ... uiiieiiiiiee et e ettt e e e et er e e e e e s et e e e e e e s e e snnateeeeaaeesanannnnaneaeeeens 1
187-1036 SCREW - 1/4” — 20 X 1/27SEIf tap.....vviieeiiiiee ettt 2






INDEX

REF.

O©CoO~NOODWN

10

12
13
14
15

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

HOOD AND GRILLE
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C31352 [ (O 10 ] USSP 1
C31357 HINGE - hood (not shown) is welded to hood ............cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
C16362 [N I oY To I 11 o -SSR 1
132-334 PIN = COEI 1/87 X B4 ...ttt et e e et e e e e enree e e e 1
C29314 BUTTON - push, hood rel@ase .............uuuuuumiuimiiiiii s 1
C30126 ROD - push, hood relEaSE .........c..coiiiiiiiiiie e 1
C30004 SPRING = TEIEASE ....eeiieiiiiiieeeeeee ettt e e e st ee e e s ne e e e s nnsaeeesnnnaeee s 1
C33467 N 0 IR 5 T o o PR SURSTI 1
C31611 BRACKET - D000 StOP ...ttt e e e e e e e e e eaans 2
121-106 BOLT - 5/16”" — 18 X 1/2” flANGEIOCK ......cuveieeiieeiie et 4
C31365 GRILLE . ...ttt et e e e st e e e e b e e e e e eab e e e e s aabeeeesanbeeeeeaseaeean 1
131-934 NUT - 1/47-20 flangeloCK ........ccooiiiiieiciie e 2
C31597 SCREW - 1/47-20 X 1/27 DlACK.......ccveiiiiiiieie et 2
187-1328 SCREW = #8-18 X 3/87 ...ttt ettt e e e e e s s e e e ssrae e e snnnaeee s 1
C31366 SHROUD - headlight.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiie et 1

C31612 SHIELD - heat ... e e 1



INDEX




INDEX

OO ~NOOOTO AR, WWNNEELM

n

PART NO.
C31020
C31021
C26827
C27224
113-427
113-441
113-424
113-118
192-20
192-23
C31004
C16429
C30071
C30066
C15410
195-2175
113-122
C31006
121-106
C31005
C26526
C14728
C27594
195-525
C17216
C30489
131-1216
C29305
C29306
113-102
131-911
C30942
C32386
C32385
C32388
C32387
182-547
131-934

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SUPPORT - seat, front shown (3010, 3012, 3014) ......ccooiiiiiriiiieeeeeeeecirieeeee e e 1
SUPPORT - seat, front (4014) ....cceeee ettt s s e e e e strae e e e e e e 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (3010, 3012, 3014).......cuueiiuerieiiiiieeeiiiieeesnieeeessseeeessneneees 1
SUPPORT - s€at, r€ar (A014) .....uuueieeeiieeieieeee e sttt e e e e e e s s e e e e e e s ee e e e e 1
BOLT - 1/2” X 3-1/4" (3010,3012,3014)....ccccuuiieeiiiiieeeiiiie e eiiee e eiiee et 2
BOLT - 1/2" X 2-1/4" N.C. NEX (40L14)....veieieiieie ettt e 2
BOLT = 2727 X 17 NLC. NEX ciitiiie ettt e et e e st e e e s satae e e e staeaaeanes 1
BOLT = 5716”7 X 5/8 ...ttt ettt e e e et e e e et e e e e 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" .......viiii ittt ettt et e e et e e s snnae e e 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ...ttt ettt ettt e e e sstae e e e sntae e e s enae e e e ennees 4
TRAY = 00Nttt et a e e e aeaeaas 1
PIN — SEAL NINQE...uiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e s r e e e e e e e e anrees 1
SEAT - shown (black) (3010, 3012, 3014).......cceeiiiiiiieeiiiieeeiiieeeessieeeeesreeeeeseeeeeeans 1
SEAT - (black) (4014) high Dack ..o 1
CUSHION = FUDDE ...ttt s e s e e snnaeee s 8
WASHER - 5/16" X 1-1/4" OD, ZINC....uttiiiiiiieeiiiieieisiieee et e et e s ssaeee e 4
BOLT = 5/L16" X L-1/27 .ottt ettt et e e st e e e 4
SPRING - S€AL SWILCI ...ueicccceccce e 1
BOLT - 5/16" X 1/2” flAaNQEIOCK .....eeeieiiiiei et 10
HINGE ASSEMBLY = SEAL ..uiiiiiiiiie e ittt ettt e st e e stbee e e e snbae e e s entaea e e ennees 1
(07 N o] 1 o TP EPTT T PPRPPPRR 1
GRIP = STt IEVET ... e e e 1
[ Y = o 1 | S USRS 1
WASHER - 7/16" X 1-1/4" O.D .ttt ettt 1
SPRING — Shift JEVET ...ttt breee e 1
WASHER. ...ttt et e e ettt e e s s bt e e e e nbe e e e enbaeeeennees 1
NUT — 10CK 3/8”" N.C. NEX .ttt 1
(O 2 = o 1 o PSR UPS 2
SPRING = SEAL ..uuuiiiiiiiieiii it e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e et aaaaearen 2
BOLT - 5/16" — 18 X /A" ...eeeee ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e et e e e e nreas 3
NUT - 5/16” — 18 flanNge 10CK .......eeeeiiiiiiiee it 7
REFLECTOR - red, rear fender ...........uveiiiiiiie e 2
FENDER - RH. (3010, 3012, 3014) .....uuteeiiiiieeeiiiieeeciiee e s sitee e siteeeesnstee e e s sneeneesnneeas 1
FENDER - L.H. shown (3010, 3012, 3014)......ccccoutteiiiiiieeeiiiieeesiieeeseiieeeseneinee e 1
FENDER - R.H. (A0L14)..ccci ittt ettt ettt e e stae et e e e 1
FENDER - L.H. (40L14) oottt ettt e et e et e e 1
SCREW = 1/4" =20 X L/2 oottt ettt e s e e e 2
NUT = /A7 ettt e e et e e e s bt e e e anb et e e e anbbe e e s anaaee e annees 2



x
L
[a
-



INDEX

QOCD\IG)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

PR I T I G QT QR G G
O~NO AP WN—-=2O0O

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS
STEERING GEAR
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
113-206 BOLT - 3/8” X 3/4"N.C. NEX «.ueieeiie ettt e e s e eneens 4
C26325 WHEEL - STEEING ...t 1
C29044 PIN = PIVOL. ..ttt et e et e e e a e e e e e e e ane e e e be e e enneeneeen 1
C26326 SHAFT = STEEIING ...t ee e 1
C29812 WASHER = 3/87 X 1.4 <ottt st e e eae e e e e e 2
113-241 BOLT - 3/8” = 16 X 37 ettt ettt ettt st et e e be e e naneens 1
C14201 WASHER = SIM ... et 4
131-1352 NUT - 3/8” - 16 hex [oCk, flange ...........ovviiiiiii e 1
C27501 BUSHING ...ttt r e s e e sane e 1
138-143 PIN-TOI 1/47 X 2-1147 ...ttt 1
195-541 WASHER = 5/87 ...ttt ettt et et e eneeeeneeas UAR
195-2206 WASHER = 5/87 X 1-1/47 X .08 ..ottt e UAR
C33309 GEAR - StEEIING ..ttt e e e e nreee 1
C33308 BUSHING - SIEEVE ... 2
192-21 LOCKWASHER - 3/87 ... ettt ettt ettt ettt smee e e e e enee e e eneeeeneeas 4
195-2069 WASHER - 5/8” ZINC PIated........coeiieiii e 2
C15096 BUSHING - flanged NYION .......coiiiiiiiieiciiie ettt e e sntee e e s snteeaeeenes 1
C30019 SUPPORT - steering gear (includes item 9) ..........ccciiiiiiiee i 1
C30127 LY ST ] (== 4 oo TSR 1






INDEX

OCONOOOAPRADRWWWWN-==—MmM

10
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

m

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS
FRONT AXLE
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C18812 AXLE - front (3010, 3012, 3014 ) ..eeeiiiiiee ettt e 1
C18813 AXLE - front SNOWN (4014 )...eeeeeeeiee ettt 1
C27597 WASHER - SPACET ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneneeeas 2
C31338 SPINDLE - R.H. (3010, 3012, 3014) ...cci ittt 1
C31341 SPINDLE-R.H. SHOWN (40714)....ciiiiiiiiee ettt 1
C31337 SPINDLE - L.H. (3010, 3012, 30T4) .eeeiiiiiiee ettt e e 1
C31340 SPINDLE-L.H. (A014) ...ttt ettt s s e e e s e e anneee s 1
C27902 RING - retaining, spindle (4014) ... 2
C28232 RING - retaining, spindle (3010, 3012, 3014) ....cooviiiiieeeeee e 2
C22278 PIN - retaining, axle PiVOt.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
C11906 WASHER - thrust (3010, 3012, 3014 )...iiiiiieee et 4
C13716 WASHER — thrust (40714) ....ooi ettt e 4
219-404 FITTING = IUDFCAtION. .....coiiiiiiie e e e e e 3
C13106 COVER - lubrication fitling .........ccooiuiiiiii e 3
132-311 PIN = COtEI 5/327 X 1-T/47 ... oottt e e 2
C25855 TIE ROD = (4074 oottt et e st e e e st e e e s e e e snnaeeeennseeesnnnnens 1
C25856 TIEROD - (3010,3012,3014) .ieeiee et e ettt e et e e e e s etre e e s ennae e e e enre e e e e nnees 1
C28226 WASHER - WhEEI SPACET ..ot UAR
187-1910 BOLT - 3/8"-16 X 3/4"N.C. heX head ..........ccccuiiiiiiiiiic e 1
C25857 [ Qo [ = T SRR 1
192-23 LOCKWASHER = 1/27 ZINC..uetiiee ettt e et e e 4
129-165 * NUT - 1/2” N.F. R.H. thread, [0CK.........ccueiiiiiii e 6
129-365 * NUT - 1/2” N.F. L.H. thread, 10CK .........ccviiiiiiiiie e 2
C13605 * BALLJOINT - 1/27 L.H. thread.......oveeieiieiee ettt 2
c12102 * BALLJOINT - 1/2” R.H. thread ........oooiiiiiiic et 2
C22568 PIN - @XI@ PIVOL ... e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
219-17 FITTING - IUDFICAtION.....cociiiiiiieeiiie ettt e e e e e enre e e e 2

* Check thread rotation to order the correct part.



INDEX

INDEX




INDEX
REF. PART NO.
1 C31657
2 C26381
3 138-2073
4 C31660
5 C31662
6 C31604
7 C31661
8 C21942
9 C31605
10 C33427
11 C23910
12 113-2262
13 129-143
14 C23899
15 C24761
16 C31994
17 195-533
18 132-310
19 C28978
20 141-4
21 132-321
22 C31993
22 C31992
23 C31975
INDEX
1 C30913
1 C30917
1 C30922
2 C27763
2 C10314
3 C30912
4 219-403
5 C12110
6 C28965
7 C26021
8 C28236
C13106

BRAKE ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PEDAL - brake actuating..........cccoiuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
ARM-DraKe PeAQl .........ueiiiiiiie e 1
PIN = TOI /1687 X 1=1/47 oottt et ee e e et e e e e enrae e e enees 1
SPRINGTEIUIN ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anneneeeeaaaens 1
GUIDE - neUtral FEEUIN ..o e e e e e e eeeaa e 1
ACCUATOR - parking BraKe .........ccoeiiiiieeiiiiie ettt e 1
LEVER - Drake IOCK ..ottt e e e e e e 1
SPRING = BraKe I0CK.........eeiieeiiiiee ettt e e e s s 1
L7 Y - Tor (1= | (o] RS UPRRSPRR 1
BAND = Brake ....coo e 1
PIN-CIEVIS ...ttt e et e e e e e e e st r e e e e e e e e snneseeeeeeeesenenneees 1
BOLT=3/8"-18XT-1/2"NEX .....treie ettt et a e e e 1
NUT = 3/87 = 16 SPECIAL .....c.eveiiie ittt et e e e e e e 1
F N Y o] =1 (= S 1
ARM - brake (includes adjustment NUt)..........ccoooiiiiiii 1
GUIDE-brake aCtuator.............ee i e e e e e e 1
WASHER = 5317 1D .ottt ettt e e e e e et e e e e 5
[ [N IRt 1 (=T i 1 G SRS 5
CLEVIS . ..ottt ettt e e e ettt e e e sttt e e e e be e e e e abte e e e earteeeeeanteeeeeanneaeeans 1
PIN-CIEVIS ...ttt e et e e e e e e nbe e e e e nntee e e neee 1
o | o7 1 £ SRR 1
ROD-BIAKE(A0T4 ..ottt e e e e e e s e e e e e e e et s re e e e e e e e e eeannens 1
ROD - brake (3010, 3012, 3014) ...oeiieiiiieee ettt stee et e e e are e e 1
PAD-Drake pedal..........c.ueiiiiiiiie e 1
FRONT AND REAR WHEELS

WHEEL - rear, 5 bolt (3010, 3012,3014) for 23 x 8.50- 12 tire.......ceeeveeeeeiecrrrenee. 2
WHEEL - rear, 6 bolt (4014) ShOWN ......coiiiiiiiii e 2
WHEEL - rear, 5 bolt (3010, 3012, 3014) for 23 x 10.50- 12 tire........ccoevvvveeeernnenn. 2
BOLT - rear Wheel (40714) ...t e e 12
BOLT - rear wheel (3010,3012, 3014) ..ueiiiiiiiiee ettt e eraee e 10
WHEEL - front (includes bearings) ... 2
o I L\ T 0] o = oo R 2
BEARING-WHREEI ..ottt ettt e e st e e e sbaeeaeanes 2
CAP - hub, front wheel (OptioNal)..........occuiiiiiiiiie e 2
CAP - PlaStiC, frONT ....oeeeiiiii e 2
STEM = VAIVE ...ttt e e s ea e e s et e e e snbeeeeeanbeeeens 4
COVER - lubrication fitting .........vviiiiieei e 2

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS



INDEX

ARNON o i
XN\ \\ e
p* - \WWill'Nbrg g4

P A )
P AT IN

G N oy

= o,
n @

-7 rd
{
\\\

~. 05\




INDEX

REF.

OCoO~NOOODWN -

ADDBABDRWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNN_Y2AaAa A aaaaaaAaaaaa
N-20OCOOOVWO~NOPRPRWN_,ArOCOO~NOOOAPWN,~POCOO~NOOORADWNN—~~OO

PART NO.
C24843
NSS
C12713
C24804
C24803
C13241
C13385
C13266
C28281
C30029
221-3
221-1842
138-2073
C16699
C22638
126-128’
C16700
C22637
C26342
C13196
C13197
C28241
192-23
121-21
C12725
C32486
C14168
C14644
C30030
C12552
NSS
C33305
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
C30031
C12718
C14223
C33417
C14222
113-424
166-85
132-310
195-541

MODEL 3010, 3012,

3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
CASE ASSEMBLY - tranSmiSSION ......ccocuiiiiiieie e i eeciiiieee e e e e et e e e e e s seenaeeeeeaeeeas 1
CASE - transmission (order C24843) .........cuoeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
BEARING - flange.......eeeeieiieieeee e 2
BEARING - flange.......eeeiiiiiiieeee e 2
SEAL = SNaf ... 3
BEARING = SIEEVE ......eeeiieiiiiiie ettt e et e e st ee e s e e snnneee s 1
BEARING = SIEEVE .......eeiiiiiiiiie ettt s 1
SEAL = Shift FOG ...t 1
BEARING = TOIET ...ttt et e e e e s nneeee s 1
DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (also includes C30030, C30031, C12552)................. 1
PLUG - filler and drain 3/8” (square head)...........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3
PLUG - pipe 3/8” heX SOCKE! ......couiiiiiiieiee e 1
PIN - roll 3/16” x 1-1/4” (early producCtion)............cueeeiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1
SHAFT - axle, short R.H. (3010, 3012, 3014)....ccciioiiieeiiiee e 1
SHAFT - axle, short R.HH. Shown (4014) ....cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
KEY - Woodruff, brake idler #18, 1/4” X 1-1/8" ......veeri et 1
SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (3010,3012,3014)......ccuiiiiiiieiiiiee e et 1
SHAFT - axle, long L.H. ShOWN (4014) ...ooiiiiiiieeeee et 1
RING - retainer, @XI .......ooiiiiiiie e 2
GASKET - tranSMIiSSION COVET .......ouuiiiiiiiiiee it e ettt ettt e s e e s e e s anneeee s 1
COVER - tranSmiSSION ......cciiiiiiiie ettt st st e e s e e e enaeee s 1
BREATHER - tranSMiSSION .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e seeieeie e e e e e e seeeeeee e e e e e e sennnneeeeeeeeeesennnes 1
LOCKWASHER = 1727 ..ottt e et e e e s enra e e e s aaraeaeeans 4
BOLT - 1/47 X 172" N.C heX 10CK ......coiiiiiiiii et 6
FORK = St ..eeiiie it e e e e e e et e e e enre e e e e enreeeenees 1
ROD - gear shift (uses Ref. 41 and 42) ........coooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
LR N LI = =11 11 o SRR 2
GEAR - CIUSTEM INPUL .. e e 1
GEAR - high 41 100th ...t 1
GEAR — 10W 55 t00Th....ueiiiieeee e 1
DIFFERENTIAL CASE ...ttt ettt e e st e e e st e e e s abeeeaeanes 1
BRAKE DRUDM ...ttt ettt e e et e e et e e e e snbee e e e nnneeeeeennee 1
GEAR - differential pinion.............ooiiiiiiiii e 2
GEAR - differential ..........ooo i 2
WASHER - pinion thrust....... ..o 2
PIN - differential ... 1
PIN - differential pin 10CK ... 1
KIT-SCrew (Set Of fOUF)....ccoiiiiii e 1
WASHER - differential...........coooviiiiiiii e 2
WASHER = SPACET ...ttt ettt e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e aeannnes UAR
GEAR = Drake idI€r ...t 1
RING - retainer, brake idler............ooiiiiiiii e 1
BOLT-1/27-13X T NEX .ottt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e s enneeeas UAR
BOLT-1/27-13X1712PlaNge.......eeeeiiiiiie et UAR
PIN — COEI 1/87 X 1=1/87 .. ettt 1
WASHER - .656” ID X 1.312 OD ..ottt 1



INDEX




INDEX

OCoO~NOOOS,WNEM

n

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
NSS VALVE - control (repairs page 45) (use C33473, 218-51 54) ......coevvrvvieiiiierenninnnn. 1
218-5065 FITTING - 3/47 X 7/8 “07 FINQ..tteeiitieeitiee et esieesiee et eseeeasteeesteeesseeesbeeesseeesneeesnneens 1
218-5007 07 RING .ttt ettt st e b et e kb et e b e e e s ab e e e be e e abe e b e 1
218-5107 FITTING - 90°BIDOW ...ttt ettt e b e nine e 2
218-5007 07 RING -ttt ettt b ettt e b et h bt e e bt e e sab e e s be e e abe e e b e 1
218-5062 FITTING - 5/8" X 7/8 "O FINQ ....eeeitieeitiee ittt ettt re e e sneesnne e 3
218-5007 B0 RING .ttt b e e b s 1
218-5232 FITTING 90°€ID0OW .....veieiiiiieiiee ettt 1
C27764 SCREW - 5/16"-18 X 1-1/4"roundh@ad...........cceiieiirieeiiienee e 2
131-351 NUT - OCKS LB ...ttt 2
C29655 TUBE — valve to upper motor port (3010, 3012, 3014)........ceeirumrieeiiieieiiiieee e 1
C29657 TUBE - valve to upper motor port (4014) (ShOWN) ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1
C29656 TUBE - valve to lower motor port (3010, 3012, 3014) .....ccvveeiiirieieiiiieee e 1
C29658 TUBE - valve to lower motor POrt (A014) .......eeeiiiiiiiiieie e 1
C31435* TUBE - valve “out” to heat exchanger.............ooooiiiiiii e 1
C30939 MOTOR - hydraulic (3010, 3012, 3014) (repairS Page 47) ....ccccceeeiincureeeeeeaeeeeeieeee 1
C33234 MOTOR - hydraulic (4014) (repairs PAGE 47) ..ccccureeeeee i ciiiireee e e e e s eecirree e e e e e e e nnnees 1
C28949 SEAL - MOtOr tO traNSMISSION .....cc.viiiiiiiiiieeiiee sttt 1
NSS SCREW - 1/2" - 18 x 1" 12 Pt. flange (use 166-86 and 192-23).........ccccocvveriuveennnen. 4
166-86 BOLT - 1/2" - 18 x 1-1/4” 12 pt. flange (use 80 ft. Ib. of torque)........cccccevveeeeriinnnnen. 4
C31958 PUMP - hydraulic 1/2” shaft (repairs page 49).......ccccceeeiiiiciieereiee e esiiineeeeeees e 1
C33423 [ (O 1S o 10 g o o I8 T (= PR 1
C33180 RESERVOIR = 0l ..eeiiiiie ittt st sne e aee e snne e 1
C25237 (7 AN S (=T T= T o | USRS 1
C31295 EXCHANGER - heat (Shown) 3014, 4014) .......ccoiieiiiieiieeeiee et 1
C31972 EXCHANGER - heat (3010,3012)......ccciitiiaiiieaiieeriieeesiieesree st sbee e e sree s sebeesnaee s 1
C31431 HOSE - formed 90° 6-3/4" x 6-3/4” (cut to 1ength) ........cooviiiiiiiiiii e 2
214-254 CLAMP — NOSE 1-1/4".....cceeeee ettt 4
214-14 CLAMP = N0SE 1-3/8" ...ttt st 2
C31966 HOSE - PUMP 10 VAIVE ...oviiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e anrenee s 1
218-5117 FITTING - 90° €IDOW ....eeiiieieieiee ettt 1
C31973 “J" NUT = L/47-20 oottt ettt nne s 4
C31974 B O 1 T = -1 = PSP 4
NSS** HOSE - hydraulic (use C29697 cut to [ength).........coccveiiiiiiiiii e, 1
218-754 NUT - €ap, NYArauUliC ......coooueiiiiiiiiiee e 1
C33115** TUBE - valve “out” to heat eXChanger............ooiiiiiiiii e 1
192-23 LOCK WASHER - 1/27 ...ttt sane e s 4

* early production
** |ate production



INDEX

9,2
VEL SECTION DETENT GROUP @

® & N
%“@
& @

* %«o

TRAVEL SECTION RELIEF GROUP

RO,
N
% 7

()

LIFT SECTION RELIEF GROUP

®
%O%Q

HOLDING SECTION GROUP




INDEX

QOCD\IG)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

WWNDNNDNNNNNNN_2A 22 A A
20O OWONOCOPAPAWN_rOCOO~NOOOPDWN-~O

PART NO.

NSS
C29956
C28217
C28856
C29951
211-208
C21507
C17433
C17435
129-531
C26668
C28707
C28706
C28705
NSS
211-5
C17438
C28708
C17444
169-114
221-841
C21506
C26665
C26664
C26666
C26663
129-166
C29950
C29958
211-7
C174.43
C30002

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
VALVE - control, two spool (use C33473, 228-51 54) .....cceeeviiiiiiiiieeeieee e 1
CAP = BN e a e e et raaaeeean 2
SO 21 N [ =T o o N o= T o SRR 1
ST Y I o o o | RS 4
SPRING - CENEIING ..ot 2
BALL — steel 5/16” (7.94MM).....uiiiiieiiiie et e e snnaee s 1
SPRING = TElIET ...ttt e e e et e e e 2
SCREW - relief @djust...........uviiiiiie i 1
GASKET - relief adjust Cap.....cuiiee i 1
CAP - AdJUST SCrEW ..ot a e e e e et ree e e e e an 2
[ I N I o To o | RS 1
SPACER = deteNt.....ooiieeeiieecee e 1
SPRING - detent retUM ......eeeeiieieee e a e 1
LTS I O =Y (U o S 2
SPRING - relief (use the spring from C21511 Kit) ....coovviiiiiiiiiii e, 1
BALL - steel 3/16” (4.76 MM) .....oiiiiieiii et e 2
COVER = deteNt... .ottt e eenbee e e e e 1
SCREW = Nt ...t et e e e 2
SPRING = AEIENT ..o e e e e e e e e 4
SCREW = COVET ..ttt ettt 4
PLUG = PIPE /4”7 NPT ..ottt ettt e e e nnneeee s 1
RETAINER - ball SEAL......ccoiiiiiiiieie e 1
SCREW - adjust, relief ... 1
GASKET — @JUST CAP ....eeeeieiiiieee ittt 1
CAP - dJUSTE SCIEW ...ttt et e 1
SEAT - relief Dall........cooeeiieeeee e 1
N [ I [ o O OTRSRPRRR 1
WASHER - spring retaining ..........occviii it 2
] I A I o To Yo | P PPPPPPPPPPPIN 1
BALL-Steel 1/4” (8.35 MM ..eeiiiiiiiiie e ceeee et e e e e sneee e e s nnaeeesanneeeens 2
SCREW - detent ......oooiiiiiiee e 2
KIT = SNt 1



INDEX

INDEX



INDEX

REF.

OCONNOOO OO, WN-= -

A A a
WN-0O

14
15
16
17
18

INDEX

1
2
3

PART NO.

C33234
C30939
28-668
C31327
C31309
C31310
C31311
C31312
C31313
C31314
C31315
C31316
C31317
C31318
C31319
C31320
C31321
C31322
C31323
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS

C13360
192-23
113-424

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
MOTOR - hydraulic (40T4).....eeei ittt srtee e e e st e e s sraeeaeanes 1
MOTOR - hydraulic (3010, 3012, 3014)....cciiuiiieie it 1
BOLT - 3/87-24 x 4-1/4” (3010,3012,3014) ..ccvviiiieieiiee et 7
BOLT - 3/8”7 -24 X 4-5/8" (4014 ) ..ottt 7
COVER = €N ..ottt 1
COMMUTATOR AND RING SET ..ot e e 1
IMANIFOLD ...ttt ettt s et e e st e e st e e smee e e eneeeenneeenneeeamneeeaneeeennes 1
ROTOR ASSEMBLY (3010,3012,3014) ....eeeiieeeiieeeee e e 1
ROTOR ASSEMBLY (4014) ..ttt e e e e 1
o I Y P 1
LINK - drive (3010, 3012, 3014)...cc ittt 1
LINK = drive (4014 ) ...ttt ettt st 1
BEARING - thrust....cc.eeiiiie e 1
SHAFT = COUPIING . .tttttiiee ittt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s ennraeeeaaaeeas 7
WASHER - thrust ..o e 2
BEARING - thrust....cceeiieiece e 1
HOUSING - driVe €N ... .eiiiii et e e e e e 1
BEARING - OULET ...ttt ettt e enee e e e e 1
S I | SRS 1
SEAL - comMMUEATOr FING...o.ueiiiiiiiieee e 1
SEAL = FINQ ettt 5
SEAL - FINQ ettt 1
WASHER = DACKUP ... 1
SEAL - dirt (NOt USEA) ..eeiiiiiiiiie ettt s e e s ennaeee s 1
DRAWBAR AND TOW HITCH
DRAWBAR ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e b ee e st e e e be e e s be e e aneeennneans 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 .ottt et 2
BOLT - 1/27 X 17 NLC. NEX ettt 2



INDEX

INDEX



INDEX

©o~NOoOOOPhhWN-M

[ G G G G G G
OO WN-—~O

O©CoO~NOODWN-=-

m

C31958
F53109
C31987
C15731
C15732
C15733
C15734
C15735
NSS

C15737
C15738
C15739
C15740
113-111
C31988
C19115

INDEX

NSS
131-176
C32199
C31962
NSS
113-208

131-1352

113-103
192-20

PART NO.

MOUNT - rubber (use C32437)
NUT - 5/16” - 18 flange lock
SCREW - set 5/16” - 18 x 5/16” socket (use loctite)
ADAPTER - drive
PLATE - pump torque arm (use C33506)
BOLT - 3/8” - 16 x 1-1/4” hex
NUT - 3/8” - 16 flange lock
BOLT - 5/16” - 18 x 1” hex
LOCKWASHER - 5/16”

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC PUMP (PARKER-HANNIFIN)

DESCRIPTION

PUMP - hydraulic 1/2” shaft
PIN = OWEI ...t e e e e
(O =t S (=Y ST
GEAR ASSEMBLY = driVEN ...
RO 1\ T 10 1YL= T
BODY = PUMP <ottt e e e e e et e e e e e e e naanreeas
COVER = flONt ... e
SEAL - Shaft ..o
GEAR ASSEMBLY - drive (1/2” shaft) (use C31958)......cccccceveeviiiiiriineennn.
N I Y= T T

KEY - 1/8” square x 3/4” long (1.587mm x 19.05 mmM)........ccceoviiieriiiienenne
WASHER ...t e e

PUMP MOUNTING COMPONENTS



INDEX



INDEX

OCoO~NOOOT,WNEM

n

PART NO.
C29047
C27593
C32509
C10482
C21518
C31670 *
129-122
C19025 *
NSS
132-320
138-2072
C30827
113-14
192-19
C31678
192-20
C32362
C31674
C29653
C25178

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

SPEED CONTROL

DESCRIPTION

KNOB - speed CONLIO ......ccoouviiiiiiiiieiice e
BUSHING - [EVEF ...ttt e e
LEVER - Speed CONIOL..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et
SPRING - COMPIESSION......iiiiiiiieie ettt eea e
WASHER - NYION ..ot
ROD - CONIOL ..ttt sbaee e
NUT - 5/16" N.F. hex, zinc plated .........cccccovviiiiieeiee e
JOINT = DAL
WASHER - 5/16" (N0t reqUIred) .........ceeveeeeeiiciiiieieeee e cesiieeee e e e e
PIN — COtter 3/327 X LA ... ettt
PIN — 10l 1787 X 1-3/4" ..eee oottt
SPRING = IOCALON ...vviiiiiieeiiiiiiiiie et a e ee e e e
BOLT = 1/47-20 X 27 oottt ettt s et eaee et a e
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ...oooiieiie ettt
CARRIER = IOCAON .....eiiiiieiiiiiiieeee ettt e e e e e
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" .......tviiii ittt
LOCATOR - half...eiiiiiiiie e
ACCUATOR = SWILCN ...veiiiiiiiiie ettt
SPACER - tUDE ..o
WASHER — travel lever bushing ........cccccveeeiiiciiiieecc e

* Order both C31670 rod and C19025 ball joint if
other than illustrated or if between S/N:
3010 - not affected
3012 - 14125039 to 14125111
3014 - 14125948 to 14126002
4014 - 14127632 to 14127654



INDEX




INDEX MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS
HYDRAULIC LIFT
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C32259 SHAFT ASSEMBLY = lift .ueiiiiiiiiie ettt e e enaaea s 1
2 219-17 FITTING - UBFICALION. ... e e e 1
3 C29693 PIN - cylinder t0 IeVer, ClEVIS. ... 1
4 132-310 [ L I ot 1 1= I < T Gt SR STPR 5
5 C17734 [ [0 1] R o] oo [ RSP TPR 1
6 C17249 BRACKET - MOUNLING, TOP .utttiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiit e e e e sesiive e e e e e e s s sitre e e e e e e s s s sannbaeeeeaeeeseennnes 2
7 C17250 BRACKET - mounting, bOttOM .........ccuviiiiiic e e e 2
8 192-20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16” ...ttt ettt e 1
9 NSS BRACKET - cylinder (Use C33138 Kit) .....ccevveeiiiiiiiiieeieeee e iiieiiiie e e e e s ssienieee e e e e e s 1
10 C31680 LEVER = lift CONEIOL...ciiiiiei et 1
11 C29045 KNOB - CONEIOI IBVET ...ttt e e e s st e e e e e e e e enneees 1
12 C27593 BUSHING = lIfE IEVET ...ttt ettt ntre e e e enrae e e e e tre e e e 1
13 132-320 PIN — COtEI 3/327 X BIA” ..ottt ettt e e et e e e e e e 1
14 195-533 WASHER = 1/27 ...ttt a e st ae e e st be e e e e sbe e e e e nraneeeees 1
15 C21518 WASHER = NYION ...ttt e e s st e e e ansbaeeesneaees 1
16 C31681 SPRING — CONIOI LBV ...ttt e e e e 1
17 195-521 WASHER = 5/18” ...ciiiiiiiiie ittt e e e st e e e nnbae e e s nnbe e e e ens 1
18 C31670 * (@5 oo o1 o] IR PSR TR 1
19 129-122 N[O I oY B G Y e o = SRR 1
20 C19025 * 2 I 1 1 RPN 1
21 113-209 BOLT - 3/8" X 1-1/2" N.C. NEX ettt 8
22 131-938 NUT - lock 3/8" N.C. heX. flange .......uueeiieeiiiiiieec e 8
23 195-104 WASHER - 3/8" X 1-1/8" O.D ...etiiii ettt 4
25 C26188 PIN — CYIINAEE DASE ...t 1
26 218-1093 FITTING - hydrauliC 45° €IDOW........ccoicuiiiiiiiiii e 1
27 218-5056 FITTING - valve (includes 218-5004 “0” FiNG) ...ccvvreeiiurereeiiiiieesiiieeessniieeessnnneeeennens 2
28 C31682 [ (O 1] R 0T ] o USSR 1
29 C27590 CYLINDER = Tt 1eeeiiiiiee ettt ettt et e e e st e e e s snbe e e e s snbeeeeesnbaeen e 1
C30054 L I 1= | PRSPPI 1
30 C13106 COVER - lubrication fitting ........uuviiiiie e e e e 1
31 113-208 BOLT = 3/87 X L-L/A7 ottt ettt 4
32 C25178 WASHER - LEVEr BUSHING ...evviiiiiiiiiiiee et ee e e e e e 1

* Order both C31670 rod and C19025 ball joint
if other than illustrated or if between S/N:

3010 - not affected

3012 - 14125039 to 14125111
3014 - 14125948 to 14126002
4014 - 14127632 to 14127654



INDEX




INDEX

QOCD\IO)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

A A A
WN-0O

PART NO.

C32905
C32906
121-21
121-21
113-207
C32907
C32908
C32909
C32910
C24890
C32911
C32912
C32913

MODEL 3010. 3012. 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

STARTER

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
STARTER - includes Ref. 7 thru 13 .......cuiiiiiie e 1
BRACE - 1alil ...veeieieieee e 1
SCREW — washerhead 1/4” — 20 X 1/27 ... 1
SCREW — washerhead 1/4” — 20 X 1/27 ... 1
SCREW = 3/87-168 X 17 ettt ettt s e et e e e st e s s e e e sessaeeesnnsseeesannseeeas 2
BRACKET = MOUNTING ..ttt ettt e e e e st e e e smtee e e s sneeeeeanes 1
BOLT —thru 1/47- 20 X 5 =1/18" ..ottt et e e nee e e 2
CAP - commutator end assembIly .........cccuiiiiiiiee i 1

[ I o] (1] o PSRRI 1
ARMATURE ...ttt e e e et e e e e nb e e e e e nnre e e e e nnteeeeenes 1
CAP - driVe BN ..., 1
N e 4 Y PP PPO 1

S o [ Y= o= o £ SRS 1



INDEX

o |8




INDEX

REF.

OCoO~NOODWN -

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNMNNN A A @A e
O~NO AP WN_,A~OCOONNOOUGOIRARWN-~O

29
30
31
32

33

34
35

PART NO.
C31940
C33021
C25338
C24460
C27549
C31947
C30260
C31986
C30262
C30263
C31948
C30279
C25486
C31949
C31950
C31951
C31942
C33022
C24809
C33023
C31944
C31945
C24813
C14537
NSS *

C33024
C31617
C32178
C29322
C31619
C31937
C31213
C30267
C32407
C31623
C30275
C32375
C28692
C31950
C32948
C32949
C32944
C29738
C32905

*

*

*

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HARNESS = W€ ...eeiii ittt e ettt e e e st e e e e et e e e s sntaeeessbeeeeeanneeeaeann 1
HARNESS = WITE ...oeiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt e e e et e e e e st e e e e sntae e e s ensaeeeeenseeeenees 1
CONNECTOR -seatharness, Male............ooooeveueeeiiieiiieeee e 1
CONNECTOR - ignition SWItCh ........ccoiiiiiieiiiii e 1
CONNECTOR - SOIENOIA ... .eeiieiiiiiiee et e e e e e nbee e e e enees 1
KIT = fUSE NOIAET ..o e 1
FUSE = 30 @MP oottt e e e e e st e e e e e e e e anrnaeee s 1
KIT - diode, 6 amp, 15 VOIt ..o 1
BULB - indicator light (not included with harness)............ccccoiviiiiii e 3
SOCKET = BUID .. e e e ee e e 3
CONNECTOR = PTO MAIE ...eeiiiiciiiie ettt 1
CONNECTOR = SWItCH ...eiiiiiiiiieiciiie ettt e e nree e e 3
CONNECTOR = SENSOK......eeiieiiieee et e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e neneeeeeaaeeean 1
CONNECTOR = €NGINE....oiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
CONNECTOR = 31terminal.........ccccuviiiiiiiie et 1
CONNECTOR - PTO switch, 2 terminal ..........cccoocieeiiiiiie e 1
CABLE - battery positive t0 SOIEN0I ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
CABLE - battery positive 10 SOIENO0Id ...........oooiiiiiiiiee e 1
CABLE - battery negative t0 ground ............cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
CABLE - s0len0id t0 Starter...........ocuiiiiiiiiie e 1
CABLE - s0len0id t0 Starter.........ccouiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
HARNESS - seat switch (includes ref. 10 and 19)........ccccooiiiiiiiii e 1
CONNECTOR - seat harness, female............couvueeiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
CONNECTOR - headlights .......cccoiiiiiieiiiiiie et 1
SOLENOID - start, 12 volt (use C33025 Kit) .......ccevevrireiiiiieeiiiieee e 1
SOLENOID ...ttt et e e e st e e e sttt e e e sttt e e e annteeeeeanteeeeeanteeaeeaneaeeans 1
SENSOR - voltage (includes CONNECLON)............eiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
HEADLIGHT - 12 volt (see page 59 for repairs) .......ccceeeeeeciveeeeeeeee e 2
SWITCH - headlight ..........oiiie e 1
CAP = PTO SWILCN ...ttt et e e e e e s neeea e 1
SWITCH-PTO ettt ettt e e sttt e e s et e e e snte e e e e snbaeeeeanseeaeans 1
BATTERY - 12 volt, 32 amps, 230 CCA ...t 1
SWITCH - ignition (includes key and hardware)...........ccoceeiiiiiiiiiiieieiniiee e 1
KEY - gNItION . 2
HOURMETER ...ttt s e e st e e e et e e e s st e e e enntaeeesanseeeeeanes 1
SWITCH = iNtEr = IOCK ...eeiiieeee et e e e e e e 3
CLUTCH - PTO (see page 27 fOr rePairS) ......c.ueeeeiiueeeeiniiieeeiiieee e 1
S AN KO o o T= 1o 1o o TSRS 1
CONNECTOR - stator, three contact, stacked ..........cccoevieiiiiiiiiii e 1
RECTIFIER - voltage, 12 VOIS .........cooiiiiiie et 1
CONNECTOR - rectifier, three contact, straight...........ccccooveiiiiiii e, 1
MODULE - ignition ....ccooi ittt e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e ennees 1
SPARK PLUGH-INCIUAES ASKEL......ccceiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
STARTER - 12 volt (see page 55 fOr repairs) ........occoeeeiiiieeiiiieee e 1

Use before S/N:
Use S/N and after:

3010 - all require C33025 kit
3012 - 14125175
3014 - 14126060
4014 - all require C33025 kit



x
i n
(]

o
z z



INDEX

QOCD\IO)U'I-POJI\)—\QJI

WWWWNDNNDNNNNNNN_A 22 A aaaaaaaa
WN O O0CONODOPRARWN_AOOONOOOCUOARDMWN-_O

INDEX

A
N —m
m

~NOoO o bW

PART NO.
C32945
C32946
163-7
C28717
C32947
C31977
C32949
182-10
129-13
192-13
C22947
187-1073
121-21
193-70
192-18
182-147
182-559
129-37
C31619
C31620
C31621
C24069
C32396
C32397
C19521
111-132
129-102
C32407
C23012
129-36
129-27
193-99
129-17
129-101
192-19

PART NO.
C29637
187-1328
C32178
NSS
C28932
C14304
C22573
C30942

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

DESCRIPTION

WASHER = 10 .ot
SCREW —SeMS #1024 X 7187 ...
SCREW - #8-32 x 3/8” washer head.............cooviuiiiiiieeeeieeeeeee e
(O I | Y = YT
SCREW =H10-24 X 347 ... et
CLIP - hi-tenSion [€ad...........oiiiiieeeee et
CONNECTOR - female, 3 contact straight ...........ccocceeiiiiiiiiiiee e,
SCREW =H4-40 X 7187 ...t
I L - X
LOCKWASHER =#4 ...t e e e e
TIE = NYION <ttt ee e
SCREW = /47220 X 5/87 ...t
BOLT - 1/4” — 20 x 1/2” flangelockK ............oeeveeuiiiiiiiee e
LOCKWASHER - #10 external tooth .........ccooouiiiiiiiee e
LOCKWASHER =10 ..o,
SCREW =#10 =32 X 3/4” SCIEW ...
SCREW -#10-24 X 3/4” DIaCK ....cceveeeiieeieeeeeee e
NUT = 10532 ettt e et e e e e e e e an e e e e aaenes
CAP = PTO SWILCN ...
NUT = KNUAEA /2727 ..ot e e
RETAINER - battery ...t
(0@ A4 = S B (=Y o115 = | T
NUT = SWItCN 5787 = B2 . e
CAP m MU .t
(O I | = = Y TSP
BOLT - 5/167-18 X 3/4” Cartiage ........ceeiiuiiieiiiiee ettt
NUT = 518718 e
S e T o1 o] o [P UPRRR
LOCK WASHER. ... e a e e e
NUT = 8-306 .. oot e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et eeeeaaenes
I L 3 I O
LOCK WASHER =#10 ...ttt e e eees
L I O TR R
NUT = 1747 = 20 et
LOCKWASHER = 1147 e et

HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY AND REAR RELECTOR

DESCRIPTION

RETAINER -head light .........c..oooiiiiiii e
SCREW = NO.8 X 3/87 ...
HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY ..ot
RECEPTACLE - headlight (order C32178) .......ccceeevviiiieeeiiiiiee e
BULB - headlight ........cccueiiiiiiiiee e
GASKET - headlight.........ccoociiiiiiiiii e
LENS - headlight .......c.coiiiiiiec e
REFLECTOR -red, rear feNAEr ..........ueeiiiieiieeeeee e



INDEX

INGERSOLL  tyurv 3010

INGERSOLL  nyorv 3012

INGERSOLL  nya 3014

(9)
INGERSOLL hydriv 4014
0

READ OPERATOR'S MANUALS.
KNOW LOCATION AND FUNCTION OF ALL CONTROLS.
NEEP ALL SHIELDS ANO SAFETY SWITCHES FUNCTIONAL
BEFORE STANTING ENGIWE. DISENGAGE ATTACHMENT
ORIVE AND PLACE TRAVEL CONTROL IN NEUTRAL
REMOVE OBJECTS FNOM THE TERAAIN TMAT COULO Sreeeut hesarme
BETHROWNOYTMEATIACKWMENT. | on oy
XEEP PEOPLE ANO PETS A SAFE DISTANCE AWAY FN .
NEVER CARRY PASSENGERS. - P
ALWAYS LOOK BEMIND TRACTOR BEFORE BACKING. BN
ON ANY INCUNE THAT THE TRAACTOR CAN BE SAFELY S
OPERATED USE LOW RANGE/GEAR.
FRONT END TIF OVER CAN OCCUR WHEN OPERATING ON
LOADING RAMPS OR MILLS, BACK UP RAMPS OR HiLLS.
DAIVE FORWARD GOWG DOWN RAMPS OR HOLLS.
TO PARK TRACTOR: PLACE TRAVEL CONTROL I
NEUTRAL SET PARKING BRAKE, DISERNGAGE e
ATTA NT VE KEY.
PARK TRACTON BE
ADJUSTMENTS T
FAILURE V¢




INDEX

QOoowooo~N~NOCOOTP,WN-—-M

- A A
N -0

m

MODEL 3010, 3012, 3014 and 4014 COMPACT TRACTORS

DECALS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C32093 DECAL = “INGEISOII" ...ttt ettt e st e et e e st e e sneeesmteeenneeesneeennneen 1
C26699 DECAL - fuel tank QAuUQGE .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
321-4767 DECAL - hydrauliC r&SEIVOIN........ocuuiiiiiiieeee et 1
321-1788 DECAL - Shift FANGE .....eeeiei ettt eneens 1
C27871 DECAL = DraKe ...ttt ettt ettt e naneen 1
C31997 DECAL - hood L.H. (Shown) (3010) ....cceiuuiiiiie ittt 1
C32001 DECAL - hood R.H. (3010) ....ueiiiiiiiiiteiiee ettt 1
C31998 DECAL - hood L.H. (ShOWN) (3012) ....ceiiiiiiiiieiieie e 1
C32002 DECAL - hood R.H. (B012) ....eiieiii ettt 1
C31999 DECAL - hood L.H. (ShOWN) (3014) ....oeiiieeie et 1
C32003 DECAL - hood R.H. (B014) ...ttt 1
C32000 DECAL - hood L.H. (ShOWN) (A014) ....ooieieeee et 1
C32006 DECAL - hood R.H. (4014) ..ottt 1
C30539 1= Y I [0 ]V A oo o RS RR 1
321-6659 ] =L @ I 7 11 (o] o I OSSR 1

C30274 LENS - diSPIAY ..o 1





